

STATE OF CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION



TO:	Superintendents of Schools Executive Directors, Regional Educational Service Centers President/Executive Director, Education-Related Organizations (AFT, CABE, CAPSS, CAS, CEA)
FROM:	Dr. Dianna R. Wentzell <i>Dianna R. Wentzell</i> Commissioner of Education
DATE:	November 3, 2016
SUBJECT:	Adoption of Connecticut Arts Standards

The State Board of Education approved the following resolution at its meeting on October 5, 2016.

RESOLVED, That the State Board of Education adopts the National Core Arts Standards as the Connecticut Arts Standards and adopts the Position Statement on the Implementation of the Connecticut Arts Standards and directs the Commissioner to take the necessary action.

Adoption of these standards provides a blueprint for Connecticut students to attain artistic literacy. The National Core Arts Standards may be used immediately by Connecticut educators and can be found at <u>http://www.nationalartsstandards.org/</u>. The web-based platform allows Connecticut educators to create a customizable handbook with selected relevant standards, while also providing access to national tools and resources. The Position Statement on the Implementation of the Connecticut Arts Standards articulates the lens through which to view the National Core Arts Standards and offers guidance for implementation across the State of Connecticut including suggested responsibilities of various stakeholders.

For your convenience, a copy of the Position Statement on the Implementation of the Connecticut Arts Standards can be found on the State Board of Education's Web site at http://www.sde.ct.gov/sde/cwp and also on the Department's Web site at http://www.ste.ct.gov/sde/cwp and also on the Department's Web site at http://www.ste.ct.gov/sde/cwp and also on the Department's Web site at http://www.ste.ct.gov/sde/cwp and also on the Department's Web site at http://www.ste.ct.gov/sde/arts.

DRW: jc

cc: Isabelina Rodriguez, Interim Chief Academic Officer Jackie Coleman, Arts Consultant, Academic Office